

CASE NO. 15-2346/2486

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES, #1-5; MARY DOE

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

-vs-

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan; COL. KRISTE ETUE,
Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**BRIEF OF FAMILY DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-
APPELLEES**

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)
Speaker Law Firm PLLC
230 N Sycamore St
Lansing, MI 48933-1094
(517) 482-8933
lspeaker@speakerlaw.com

Evelyn K. Calogero (P45512)
Evelyn K. Calogero PLLC
215 N Main St
Olivet, MI 49076-9465
(269) 749-9600
evelyn@olivetlawyer.com

Amanda S. Alexander (P77795)
University of Michigan Law School
701 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5000
alexanas@umich.edu

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Family
Defense Attorneys of Michigan

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Case Number: 15-2346/2486 Case Name: Does v. Snyder

Name of counsel: Liisa Speaker

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Family Defense Attorneys of Michigan

Name of Party

make the following disclosures:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SORA violates the fundamental right to participate in the education and upbringing of one’s children.....	3
II. SORA hinders the ability of parents to engage in the rearing of their children and damages their children’s education outcomes.....	6
III. Sex offender registries’ geographic exclusion zones and loitering provisions harm the health and well-being of children of registrants.....	10
IV. Sex offender registries limit where children can live, putting them at risk of homelessness.....	14
V. Registries harm families for no rational reason given that there is no evidence that registries reduce the risk or prevalence of sex crimes.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe v. Snyder, 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....5,6
Lassiter v. Dep’t Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....4
McKune v. Lile, 536 U.S. 24 (2002)16
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)4
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)4
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)4
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)4
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)4

Statutes

M.C.L. §28.721 *et seq* 2,3,5
 42 U.S.C. §16901 *et seq*..... 3

Other Authorities

Calif. Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation, *2014 Outcome Evaluation Report* (2015)16
 Carpenter, *Throwaway Children: The Tragic Consequences of a False Narrative*, SSRN (2015).....11
 Ellman *et al.*, ‘*Frightening and High*’: *The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*, 30 Const. Comment. 495 (2015).....16
 Farkas *et al.*, *Reentry and Reintegration: Challenges Faced By the Families of Convicted Sex Offenders*, 20 Fed. Sent. Rep. 88 (2007).....17
 Frenzel *et al.*, *Understanding Collateral Consequences of Registry Laws: An Examination of the Perceptions of Sex Offender Registrants*, 11 Just. Pol. J. 1 (2014).....10,12,13
 Hanson *et al.*, *High-Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever*, 29 J. Interpers. Violence 2792 (2014).....16
 Horowitz, *Protecting Our Kids? How Sex Offender Laws Are Failing Us* (2015).....11
 Lancaster, *Sex Panic and the Punitive State* (2011).....10,11
 Langan *et al.*, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in*

1994, NCJ 198281 (2003).....16

Levenson *et al.*, *Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders*, 34 *Am. J. Crim. Just.* 54 (2009).....8,10,11,14

Levenson *et al.*, *The Effect of Megan’s Law on Sex Offender Reintegration*, 21 *J. Contemp. Crim. Just.* 49 (2005).....13

Levenson *et al.*, *The Impact of Sex Offender Residence Restrictions: 1,000 Feet from Danger or One Step from Absurd?*, 49 *Int’l. J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology* 168 (2005).....15

Mapp, *Title 1 and Parent Involvement: Lessons from the Past, Recommendations for the Future* (2011).....6

Mapp *et al.*, *Partners in Education: A Dual Capacity-Building Framework for Family-School Partnerships* (2014).....7

Pittman, Human Rights Watch, *Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the U.S.* (2013).....11,12

Quinn *et al.*, *Societal Reaction to Sex Offenders: A Review of the Origins and Results of the Myths Surrounding Their Crimes and Treatment Amenability*, 25 *Deviant Behavior* 215 (2004).....10

Sheldon *et al.*, *The Family Engagement Partnership: Student Outcome Evaluation* (2015).....7

Tewksbury, *Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration*, 21 *J. Contemp. Crim. Just.* 67 (2005).....13

Tewksbury *et al.*, *Prohibiting Registered Sex Offenders from Being at School: Assessing the Collateral Consequences of a Public Policy*, 7 *Just. Pol. J.* 1 (2010).....17

Tewksbury *et al.*, *Stress Experiences of Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders*, 27 *Behavioral Sci. & L.* 611 (2009).....17

Zevitz *et al.*, *Sex Offender Community Notification: Assessing the Impact in Wisconsin* (2000).....13,14
